20. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

 Group  Company
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000

At 1 April 2024/2023  1,896  2,902  19  48
Changes in fair value less cost to sell (Note 7)  2,144  (1,066)  (3)  (29)
Exchange differences  (231)  60  -  -
At 31 March  3,809  1,896  16  19

 The fair value of biological assets is based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period after the
financial year and the observable current market price of FFB at reporting period less processing, harvesting and transportation
costs. The quantity of unharvested FFB included in the valuation for the Group and the Company are 5,503 (2024: 3,206) and 45
(2024: 47) metric tonnes respectively. The fair value disclosed in the financial statements is categorised within the Level 3 fair
value hierarchy.

188

FIMA CORPORATION BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2025

20. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONT’D.)

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average of FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change of
the biological assets:

 Group  Company
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000

10% increase  432  221  4  4
10% decrease  (432)  (221)  (4)  (4)

21. TRADE RECEIVABLES

 Group  Company
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000

Third parties  63,949  23,364  475  481
Less: Allowance for ECLs  (1,280)  (1,407)  (275)  (277)
Trade receivables, net  62,669  21,957  200  204

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2024: from 30 to
90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by
senior management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial
recognition.

 At the reporting date, approximately RM48,651,000 (2024: RM9,984,000) of the Group’s trade receivables was due from the
Government of Malaysia.

 The ageing analysis of the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables are disclosed in Note 40(d).

[…]

Total comprehensive income for the year  26,936  290  27,226

Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company  19,804  254  20,058
 Non-controlling interests  6,151  36  6,187
Profit for the year  25,955  290  26,245

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company  20,501  254  20,755
 Non-controlling interests  6,435  36  6,471
Total comprehensive income for the year  26,936  290  27,226

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company
(sen per share)

Basic/diluted earnings per share  8.35  0.11  8.46

219

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2025

43. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D.)

 The financial effects of these prior year adjustments are as follows: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of Statements of Comprehensive Income
 For the year ended 31 March 2024 (cont’d.)

Company

Previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Revenue  42,734  -  42,734
Cost of sales  (5,402)  -  (5,402)
Gross profit  37,332  -  37,332
Other income  1,213  -  1,213
Administrative expenses  (4,301)  -  (4,301)
Selling and marketing expenses  (38)  -  (38)
Other operating expenses  (2,797)  -  (2,797)
Finance costs  (2,137)  502  (1,635)
Profit before tax  29,272  502  29,774
Income tax expense  2,251  -  2,251
Profit for the year  31,523  502  32,025

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, representing
profit for the year  31,523  502  32,025

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of
the Company  31,523  502  32,025

 Reconciliation of Statements of Cash Flows
 For the year ended 31 March 2024

Group

Previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Profit before tax  31,958  290  32,248
Depreciation for property, plant and equipment  8,578  67  8,645
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  6,678  (7)  6,671
Interest expense  2,699  (350)  2,349

Company

Profit before tax  29,272  502  29,774
Interest expense  2,137  (502)  1,635

44. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the
directors on 25 June 2025.

220

FIMA CORPORATION BERHAD

Properties of the Group

No. Location
Description/
Existing Use Tenure

Land Area
(Acres)

Built-Up
Area

(Sq/ft.)

Net Book
Value as at
31/03/2025

(RM'000)

Date of
Acquisition/

Last
Revaluation

Approximate
Age of

Building
(Years)

FIMA CORPORATION BERHAD
1. PTD 4656

H.S(D) 13531
Mukim Jeram Batu
Pontian, Johor

Industrial land
and building

Freehold 2.72 66,608 680,000 07 July 1993 57